12/01/07
 = New for this model year.
2008 MY F-450 Pick-Up
Marketing Strategy and Mix Recommendations
Marketing Strategy Key Points:
• F-Series has been the best selling truck in the U.S. for 30 straight years.
• The F-450 Pickup is all new for MY 2008; setting records with 16,000 lb. maximum conventional trailer tow rating and 24,500 lb. maximum fifth
wheel trailer tow rating.

Vehicle Special Order (VSO)
FLEET ONLY. See www.fmcdealer.com for current VSO
Order Guide. This live guide includes VSO option codes,
descriptions and pricing. Email vsomail@ford.com or call
1.800.34.FLEET, menu 4 with any VSO questions you
may have.
MISCELLANEOUS OPTIONS
COV required .......................................................................... 79V
Priced DORA........................................................................... C09
50 STATE EMISSIONS SYSTEM
Standard on all units. .............................................................. 425
ENGINE IDLE SHUTDOWN .................................................. 63T
Required on 6.4L Diesel >14K GVW intended for
registration in the following states: CA, CT, DE, GA, ME,
NJ, NY, NC, PA. Optional on 6.4L Diesel with Automatic
Transmission in all other states. California and affected
states require non-exempted vehicles with diesel engines
rated over 14K GVW to incorporate an idle shutdown
system to prevent extended engine idle periods. After a
predetermined period, the engine PCM automatically
shuts down the engine and triggers the accessory
module to shutdown power to the accessories to
minimize battery drain.
ENGINE IDLE SHUTDOWN .................................................. 63E
Buses, recreational vehicles, and emergency vehicles
are exempt from the Idle Engine Shutdown requirement
nationwide. Other state-specific exemptions may apply.
Selecting this code confirms that the customer intends
the final configuration to be exempt.
IDLE ENGINE SHUTDOWN NOT REQUIRED ...................... 633
Vehicles that do not qualify for 63E exemption and are
not intended for registration in CA, CT, DE, GA, ME, NJ,
NY, NC, or PA are not required to be equipped with idle
engine shutdown.  Dealers in affected states can select
this code if the vehicle is not intended for registration in
CA, CT, DE, GA, ME, NJ, NY, NC, or PA.
WINTER FRONT GRILLE COVER
Standard and only available in the following states: AK,
CO, ID, IA, ME, MI, MN, MT, NH, NY, ND, SD, VT, WI,
WY.
PAYLOAD PACKAGE SELECTOR CHART - Refer to
Supplemental Reference Section for Payload
Information.
12/01/07 2008 SUPER DUTY® F-450 PICK-UP
POWERTRAIN/DIMENSIONS
 = New for this model year
 - 12 - Ford Division
ENGINE HORSEPOWER AND TORQUE RATINGS
   NOMINAL 50 STATES 50 STATES
   COMPRESSION HORSEPOWER TORQUE
ENGINE DISPL. TRANSMISSION AXLE RATIO H.P. @ RPM FT. LB. @
RPM
ALL
6.4L OHV Power
Stroke® V8
6-Spd Man. O/D HD  4.30 LS 16.7:1 325 @ 3000 600 @ 2000
 TorqShift® 5-Spd Auto.  4.30 LS 16.7:1 350 @ 3000 650 @ 2000
*NOTE:  All horsepower and torque numbers are preliminary
DIMENSIONS*
 Overall Length Overall Width Overall Height
4x2/4x4
CREW CAB   (Without Options)
172" (inches)  TBD TBD 79.8/79.8
*NOTE:  Dimensions are preliminary